

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
A-002493-23

-----  
LEONOR ALCANTARA, individually and as  
Guardian ad Litem for E.A.; LESLIE JOHNSON,  
individually and as Guardian ad Litem for D.J.;  
JUANA PEREZ, individually and as Guardian ad  
Litem for Y.P.; TATIANA ESCOBAR  
individually; and IRA SCHULMAN, individually  
and as Guardian ad Litem for A.S.  
Petitioners,

v.

ANGELICA ALLEN-MCMILLAN, ACTING  
COMMISSIONER of the NEW JERSEY  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; NEW  
JERSEY STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
and NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION,  
Respondents.

-----

ON APPEAL THE FINAL  
DECISION OF THE  
COMMISSIONER OF  
EDUCATION

AGENCY REF. NO.: 156-6/14

OAL DOCKET NO. EDU 11069-  
2014S

SAT BELOW: HONORABLE  
SUSAN A. SCAROLA, ALJ

ON REMAND TO THE  
COMMISSIONER OF  
EDUCATION A-003693-20

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

Paul L. Tractenberg, Esq.  
123 Washington Street  
Newark NJ 07102  
973-879-9201  
paultractenberg@gmail.com  
Attorney for Petitioners  
NJ Att. No. 024721975

Arthur H. Lang, Esq.  
918 East Kennedy Boulevard  
Lakewood, NJ 08701  
732-609-5530  
lakewoodlaw@gmail.com  
Attorney for Petitioners  
NJ Att. No. 014102012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COMBINED STATEMENT OF RECENT PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THIS COURT’S DEFINITIVE AND UNCHALLENGED RULING THAT LAKEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS ARE BEING DENIED T&E SHOULD GIVE THEM SPECIAL CONSTITUTIONAL STATUS (3a, 4a).....	7
II.   THE SPECIAL CONSTITUTIONAL STATUS ACCORDED LAKEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS SHOULD IMPACT HOW THIS COURT APPROACHES THE DECISION BEFORE IT REGARDING SFRA’S UNCONSTITUTIONALITY AS APPLIED TO THE LAKEWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT (Not raised below).....	9
III.  SFRA HAS FALLEN FAR SHORT OF AN OPTIMAL LEVEL AS IT HAS BEEN APPLIED TO LAKEWOOD (2a, 3a, 5a, 6a, 7a).....	11
IV.  THE SUB-OPTIMAL PERFORMANCE OF SFRA AS APPLIED TO THE LAKEWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT HAS CAUSED CLEAR “DEFICIENCIES OF A CONSTITUTIONAL DIMENSION” (2a, 3a, 5a, 6a, 7a).....	14
V.   THE STATE HAS ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ASSURING THAT LAKEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS RECEIVE T&E, AND, THEREFORE, FOR REMEDYING THE DEFICIENCIES OF A CONSTITUTIONAL DIMENSION REGARDING SFRA AND ITS APPLICATION (2a, 5a, 11a, 12a, 13a, 14a, 15a, 16a, 17a, 18a, 19a, 20a, 21a).....	23
VI.  THIS COURT SHOULD RULE THAT SFRA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE LAKEWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THAT THE EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES MUST FULLY REMEDY	

THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEFICIENCIES AS EXPEDITIOUSLY AS  
POSSIBLE (5a, 6a, 13a, 20a, 21a).....34

A. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE THAT SFRA IS UNCONSTITU-  
TIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE LAKEWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT.....34

B. THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE EXECUTIVE AND  
LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES TO FULLY REMEDY THIS  
CONSTITUTIONAL DEFICIENCY.....34

C. TO FULLY REMEDY THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEFICIENCIES  
PROVEN IN THIS CASE, THE OTHER BRANCHES MUST ADHERE  
TO THE PARAMETERS OUTLINED BY THIS COURT..... 36

D. THE DENIAL OF T&E MUST BE REMEDIED AS EXPEDITIOUSLY  
AS POSSIBLE SINCE TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE FOR LAKEWOOD’S  
PUBLIC-SCHOOL STUDENTS.....40

APPENDIX

FINAL AGENCY DECISION.....1a

PROJECTED 2023-24 STATE SCHOOL AID.....22a

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Hon. John S. Kennedy, ALJ, order granting Professor Tractenberg’s motion to participate, March 11, 2015.

ALJ Kennedy’s order denying Respondent’s motion to dismiss, July 24, 2015.

Hon. Solomon A. Metzger, ALJ, order denying Petitioners’ motion for summary decision, July 19, 2016.

ALJ Metzger’s order granting Lakewood BOE’s motion to participate, October 4, 2016.

Hon. Susan A. Scarola, ALJ, order denying Respondents’ motion to adjourn; denying Lakewood BOE’s motion for summary judgment; and denying Respondents’ motion to bar Petitioners’ expert witnesses, January 22, 2018.

ALJ Scarola’s order granting Petitioners’ motion to reopen the record; denying the BOE’s second motion to intervene; ordering Petitioners to file an amended petition and ordering Respondents to file an answer, August 20, 2018.

ALJ Scarola’s order denying Lakewood BOE third motion to intervene, October 9, 2018.

ALJ Scarola’s order denying Respondents’ second motion to dismiss, January 8, 2019.

ALJ Scarola’s order asking the parties to stipulate to matters in the public record, July 29, 2019.

Initial Decision, Administrative Law Judge, March 1, 2021.

Final Decision, Commissioner of Education, July 16, 2021.

Appellate Division Decision reversing the Final Decision and remanding to the Commissioner of Education “with instructions for the agency to consider the substantive arguments pertaining to the SFRA,” March 6, 2023.

Appellate Division Decision granting Petitioners' Motion in Aid of Litigants' Rights and ordering Final Decision ontheremand by April1,2024, November 27, 2023.

Final Decision, Commissioner of Education, April 1, 2024.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

N.J. Const.

Art. VIII, par. 4. Sec. 1 .....34

Statutes:

N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-56.....12

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-5 (d) (10) .....18

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-5 (e) (1) .....19

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-39.....29  
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-6 ..... 17  
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-60.....32  
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-44(d)..... 16  
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-46.....35  
N.J.S.A. 18A:22-40.....29  
N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-55 (b).....33

Case Law:

Abbott v. Burke, EDU5581-85 (initial decision), August 24, 1988..... 10  
Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XX), 199 N.J. 140 (2009) ..... 10, 17  
Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XXI), 206 N.J. 332 (2011).....7, 8, 9, 37, 40  
Alcantara v. Allen-McMillan, 475 N.J. Super. 56 (App.Div. 2023).....5, 10, 20  
In re Pet. For Auth. To Conduct, 298 N.J. Super. 1 (App.Div. 1997)..... 14  
De Rolph v. Ohio, 78 Ohio St. 3d 193 (1997)..... 14  
De Rolph v. Ohio, 89 Ohio St. 3d 1, (2000) ..... 14  
Robinson v. Cahill, 62 N.J. 473 (1973).....25  
Robinson v. Cahill, 69 N.J.133 (1975).....41
